the writ application that when the petitioner had gone to visit

Bihar  Legislative  Council  he  was  served  with  a  letter  dated

24.08.2016  issued  under  the  signature  of  the  Exeuctive

Engineer, Tax Division (respondent no.3), from perusal of which

he learnt that a total demand of Rs.20,98,757/-(Twenty Lakhs

Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Seven) was due

against him as house rent for the period of over stay in the said

quarter from 14.04.2014 to 12.05.2016.

12.  As  per  the  petitioner,  the  said  letter  dated

24.08.2016  (Annexure-10  to  the  writ  application)  creating  a

dues  of  Rs.20,98,759/-  against  the  petitioner,  was  illegal,